
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 23 November 2020 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors S Cunningham 

P J Davies 

T Davies 

Mrs T L Ellis 

J G Kelly 

 
Deputies: I Bastable 

J S Forrest 

Mrs C Heneghan 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 19 October 2020. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Annual Ombudsman Reports and Overview of Complaints Against Members 
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 To consider an annual report by the Director of Leisure and Community giving an 
Overview of the Complaints against the Council in 2019/20. 
 

7. Partnership Governance Report (Pages 21 - 44) 

 To consider the first annual report by the Director of Leisure and Community giving 
assurance on the governance arrangements for the Council’s significant 
partnerships. 
 

8. External Audit Results Report (Pages 45 - 100) 

 To consider a report from the Deputy Chief Executive Officer summarising the 
findings of the External Auditors from their audit of the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

9. Statement of Accounts (Pages 101 - 206) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20. 
 

10. Treasury Management Progress Report (Pages 207 - 240) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Indicators midway through 2020/21. 
 

11. Annual Constitution Review (Pages 241 - 246) 

 To consider an annual report by the Monitoring Officer reviewing amendments and 
updates to the Council’s Constitution over the past twelve months. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

12. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 247 - 256) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the findings arising from 
the latest internal audit work to be finalised and progress being made on delivering 
the internal audit plan for 2020/21. 
 

13. Review of Work Programme (Pages 257 - 260) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on a review of the 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
12 November 2020 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 19 October 2020 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: S Cunningham, P J Davies, T Davies, Mrs T L Ellis and 
J G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 October 2020 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies of absence received at the meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: -  
 
I would like to welcome back the Committee as we have been on hold for a 
number of months to allow the Council and its officers to respond to the initial 
phase of the pandemic. We have had to cancel 2 of our meetings: one in 
March, which had been scheduled during the first week of lock down and 
another one in July. 
 
We will be talking about the work programme for the Committee in item 6 of 
the agenda but I want to assure members that the majority of the items we 
have missed are being picked up in future meetings of the Committee. We are 
also not in danger of missing any statutory deadlines, as many of these have 
been adjusted by the government in specific Covid 19 legislation.  
 
However, it does mean that the agenda for the next 2 meetings are longer 
than usual and I welcome your forbearance in making sure that we continue to 
carry out the full functions of the Committee. 
 
I would also like to highlight that one of the roles of the Committee is to review 
the Council’s risk management arrangements and the pandemic is an extreme 
example of risk management in practice. As you know, management have 
been keeping us up to date with how they have been responding to the 
pandemic and I encourage you to keep abreast of all the Council’s individual 
recovery plans as they get discussed at the Executive Committee. You will 
also see when the Statement of Accounts are presented at the next 
Committee meeting, that there is a detailed section contained in the Narrative 
Report explaining how the Council has been managing the impacts of the 
pandemic on the Council’s financial position. 
 
If there are no immediate comments on this, we will continue with today’s 
agenda items. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 25 November 2019 be confirmed and signed as correct record. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 October 2020 

 

 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a) note the contents of the report; and 
 

(b) submit the revised work programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 
C, to Council for endorsement. 

 
7. EXTERNAL AUDITS ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Housing and Benefits on 
the findings from the 2018/19 certification work carried out by the External 
Auditors, KPMG. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a) considered the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2018/19 
submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions by the Council’s 
external auditors; and  
 

(b) commented on the findings as appropriate. 
 

8. COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Counter Fraud Report by the Head of 
Finance and Audit. 
 
Members complimented the officers involved in the administration of the 
Government’s various Business Grants Schemes. They also noted that 
officers were building on the experience gained and the lessons learnt from 
past Schemes, as new Covid-19 Support Schemes are launched by the 
Government. The Head of Finance and Audit confirmed that further data in 
relation to the fraud investigations carried out as a result of the Schemes 
would be provided in next year’s Counter Fraud Report and statistics. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the contents of 
the report. 
 

9. EXTERNAL AUDITS ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on 
the External Auditor’s Annual Plan and Fee for the 2019/20 audit (carried out 
in 2020/21). 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a)  approved the 2019/20 Audit Plan at appendix A to the report; and  
 

(b)  approved the update attached at appendix B to the report. 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 October 2020 

 

 

 
10. FIRST YEAR REVIEW OF THE NEW PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT 

PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Finance and Audit and 
Head of Democratic Services on the first annual review of the new 
Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the findings from 
the first-year review of the new Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules, 
as a source of assurance on the effectiveness of the procurement internal 
controls that have been adopted. 
 

11. HEAD OF AUDITS ANNUAL OPINION 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on her 
Annual Opinion 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the report as a 
source of evidence for 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement.  
 

12. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on 
the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members of the Committee requested that an additional paragraph be added 
to the Annual Governance Statement, within the Community Communication 
section to highlight the Council’s proactive role in seeking ways to consult with 
harder to reach residents who are not online or who may find it difficult to get 
to the Community Action Team meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 as set out at 
appendix C to the report; and 
 

(a) identified that the addition of a paragraph be added to the Annual 
Governance Statement, within the Community Communication section 
to highlight the Council’s proactive role in seeking ways to consult with 
the harder to reach residents.  
 

 
13. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2020/21  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the draft 
Internal Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 as attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Page 8



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 19 October 2020 

 

 

The Committee considered the latest Internal Audit Progress Report by the 
Head of Finance and Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

(a) noted the progress and findings arising from the Internal Audit work; 
and 
 

(b) approved the close down of the oldest audits of Contract Completion 
and Leasehold Charges with the issues to be picked up in other areas 
of work. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.35 pm). 
 
 

Page 9





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 23 November 2020 
 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Community 
 
Subject: Annual Ombudsman Reports and Overview of Complaints 

Against Members 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report informs members of the number of complaints made to the Council via the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, the Housing Ombudsman Service 
and any complaints in respect of breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members for 
the year up to 31 March 2020. 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Standards and Ethics 
include: - 

a) Receive, consider and, where necessary, act on reports, guidance and advice from the 
Council's Monitoring Officer and the Local Government Ombudsman. 

b) Consider complaints against members' conduct and assess allegations of breaches of 
the Code of Conduct for Members to determine such complaints 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents of 
the report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. One of the functions of the Audit and Governance Committee, set out in the 
Council’s Constitution, is to advise on an internal framework of standards of 
conduct that should be followed by members and officers.  To assist the 
Committee in carrying out this role, it is considered helpful to provide 
information concerning complaints made to, or about, the Council, its members 
and officers. 

2. Many matters w
[...]
we 

delivered last year and included more training to adult social care providers than ever before. 

To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 18

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


Fareham Borough Council 

For the period ending: 31/03/20                                                               

 

 

 

Complaints upheld 

 

The Ombudsman carried out no detailed investigations during this period 

 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

 

No recommendations were due for compliance in this period 

 

 

Satisfactory remedies provided by the authority 

 

The Ombudsman did not uphold any detailed investigations during this period 

 

Page 19





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 23 November 2020 
 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Community 
 
Subject: PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides members of the Committee with an overview of the governance 
arrangements in place for any partnerships that Fareham Borough Council is part of. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  

a) notes the contents of the report;  

b) requests further information or clarification on any Significant Partnerships 
where members have concerns over the governance arrangements in place; 
and 

c) receives an annual update as a mechanism for ensuring partnerships have 
appropriate governance measures in place.  

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for partnerships are to review 
the governance and assurance arrangements for significant partnerships or collaborations. 

 

Page 21

[...]
 as support/guidance on Homes England audit requirements. 

Additionally, it provides significant efficiency saving opportunities for architect and employer agent 

services through framework agreements. The partnership continues to perform well.  

Andy Wannell 

/ Robyn Lyons 

Fareham 

Housing 

November 

2013 
   

 

 

Partnership 

Progress 

Description 

R A G 

   The partnership is not performing. 

   The partnership needs to improve its performance. 

   The partnership is progressing well. 

 

P
age 44



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 

Date: 23 November 2020 
 
Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
 
  

SUMMARY 

The Committee is asked to consider the External Auditor's Audit Results Report 
(Appendix A), summarising the findings from the audit of the 2019/20 accounts which is 
now substantially complete.  
 
Having considered the findings of the External Auditor and the Statement of Accounts, a 
“letter of representation” will be sent from the Council's Section 151 Officer (Deputy 
Chief Executive Officer) to the External Auditor.  This will enable the External Auditor to 
issue their audit report on the Council’s financial statements.  The Statement of 
Accounts can then be published by the statutory publication deadline, 30 November 
2020. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that: - 

(a) the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents of the draft Annual 
Results Report (Appendix A);  

(b) the Audit and Governance Committee approve the following rationale for the 
following two unadjusted audit differences in the financial statements, which will 
be included in the letter of representation: 

We have not corrected these differences identified by and brought to the attention from 
the auditor because: 

 

 For the Pension Fund, the audit difference of £891,000 in relation to the Fair Value 
of plan assets is not material in relation to the net pension fund liability on the 
balance sheet of £62.3 million. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

 For Investment Property valuations, the net audit difference of £578,000 is not material 
in relation to the total Investment value of £64.1 million. 

 

and  

(c) the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee sign the Letter of Representation, subject to the external 
auditors completing their outstanding procedures and any further amendments to 
the accounts, or the Letter of Representation, being agreed by the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 

Background and Reference Papers: None 

Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell. 
(Ext 4620) 

Page 46



Fareham Borough
Council
Audit results report
Year ended 31 March 2020

November 2020

Appendix A

P
age 47



2

10 November 2020

Dear Audit and Governance Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. This report summarises
our preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Fareham Borough Council for 2019/20.

We have substantially completed our audit of Fareham Borough Council (the Authority) for the year ended 31 March 2020.

Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial
statements in the form at section 3, before the accounts publication date of 30 November 2020. We also have no matters to report on your
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources.

This report is intended solely for the use of the Audit and Governance Committee, other members of the Authority, and senior management. It
should not be used for any other purpose or given to any other party without obtaining our written consent.

We would like to thank your st
[...]
8

Appendix B

Management representation letter

2. We acknowledge, as members of management of the Council, our responsibility
for the fair presentation of the financial statements.  We believe the financial
statements referred to above give a true and fair view of the financial position,
financial performance and cash flows of the Council in accordance with the CIPFA
LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
2019/20, and are free of material misstatements, including omissions.  We have
approved the financial statements.
3. The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial
statements are appropriately described in the financial statements.
4. As members of management of the Council, we believe that the Council has a
system of internal controls adequate to enable the preparation of accurate
financial statements in accordance with the CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20, that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. We have disclosed to you
any significant changes in our processes, controls, policies and procedures that
we have made to address the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on our system of
internal controls.
5. We believe that the effects of any unadjusted audit differences, summarised in
the accompanying schedule, accumulated by you during the current audit and
pertaining to the latest period presented are immaterial, both individually and in
the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole.  We have not
corrected these differences identified by and brought to the attention from the
auditor because [specify reasons for not correcting misstatement].

B. Non-compliance with law and regulations, including fraud

1. We acknowledge that we are responsible to determine that the Council’s
activities are conducted in accordance with laws and regulations and that we are
responsible to identify and address any non-c
[...]
dance with regulations issued by the Secretary of State.  Members 
are requested to formally approve the annual Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 that 
is attached to this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, attached as Appendix A, for publication, subject 
to the external auditors completing their outstanding procedures and any further 
amendments being agreed by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee.

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for the Council’s Financial 
Reporting are: - 

a) to review the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether appropriate 
accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the 
financial statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the council; 

b) to consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues 
arising from the audit of the accounts.  

to review updates on the work of internal audit including key findings, issues of concern and 
action in hand as a result of internal audit work. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require every local authority to 
produce and publish an annual Statement of Accounts in accordance with 
“proper practice” and prescribes the procedures to be followed preceding the 
publication of the accounts and sets out the dates by which the accounts must 
be approved and published. 

2. The Local Government Act 2003 (Section 21) defines proper accounting 
practices for this purpose to be the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the 
Code) for the relevant year. The audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 set out 
in Appendix A has been prepared in acc
[...]
ions in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

18. It is recommended that the Committee approves the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20, attached as Appendix A, for publication, subject to the 
external auditors completing their outstanding procedures and any further 
amendments being agreed by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
Reference Papers: The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments 

Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2019/20 

 
Appendices: Appendix A - Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

 

Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock. 
(Ext 4589) 

 

 

Page 105





FAREHAM
BOROUGH
COUNCIL
STATEMENT OF
ACCOUNTS
2019/2020

Appendix A

Page 107



Fareham Borough Council’s Statement 
of Accounts has been prepared in 
accordance with the requirements 
of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

This narrative report gives an overview 
of the Council’s purpose, financial 
position and performance. Its aim 
is to demonstrate to residents and 
stakeholders how the available 
resources are being used to deliver the 
corporate plans for the Borough.

Page 108



3

F A R E H A M  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L –   S T A T E M E N T  O F  A C C O U N T S –   2 0 1 9 / 2 0

CONTENTS
4 1. NARRATIVE REPORT AND WRITTEN STATEMENTS

5 Narrative Report

26 Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts

27 2. CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

29 Balance Sheet

30 Movement in Reserves Statement

31 Cash Flow Statement

32 3. NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

78 4. SUPPLEMENTARY ACCOUNTS AND EXPLANATORY NOTES

79 Housing Revenue Account and Explanatory Notes

84 Collection Fund Account and Explanatory Notes

86 5. GLOSSARY OF TERMS

91 6. INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

96 7. CONTACTS

25 Explanation to Acco
[...]
 awaiting their response. 

Stage 10 The final report has been issued. 

 

Page 255





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 23 November 2020 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
  
 

SUMMARY 

 

This report reviews the current work programme for the Committee. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the work 
programme for the rest of the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A to this report.

Page 257

Agenda Item 13



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings the latest work programme for review by the Committee.  

WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

2. The progress on the work programme for the year is shown in Appendix A. This 
shows the reports expected in relation to each of the functions of the 
Committee along with an update on the delivery of the programme. 

3. There have been two proposed changes to the programme approved in the 
October 2020 meeting. The first is that the Members’ Training and 
Development report is now in the programme for the March meeting rather than 
the November one. This reflects when the report was originally scheduled to 
come to the Committee and allows the report to reflect a full year of activity. 

4. The second is that the External Auditor’s Annual Letter has been postponed 
until the March meeting to allow the audit of Fareham Borough Council for 
2019/20 to be fully completed first. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

5. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

6. The work programme in place is appropriate to meet the responsibilities of the 
Committee. 

 

 
Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers: Report to the Audit and Governance Committee – 19 October 
2020 - Annual Report of the Committee 

 

 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext 4344) 

Page 258



 

APPENDIX A 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 

 

Committee Function and 
[...]
 FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 

Standards and 
Ethics 

Review of Code of Conduct for Members As needed 2015-16     

Review of member / officer protocol As needed 2008-09     

Annual Ombudsman Reports and Overview of 
Complaints against members 

Annual 2019-20   YES  

Review of Members Training and Development 
Programme 

Annual 
(New) 

2015-16   
Moved to the 
March 2021 

meeting 
YES 

Treasury 
Management 

Treasury Management Strategy and Indicators Annual 2019-20 
  

YES 
YES - Policy 

and indicators 

Key Policy 
Review 

Annual Review of the Constitution Annual 2019-20   YES  

Review of Financial Regulations 3 yearly 2019-20     

Review of Procurement and Contract 
Procedure Rules 

3 yearly 2020-21 
 

Completed   

Other Matters 
referred to the 
Committee 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2017-18     

Issues referred by the Chief Executive Officer, 
Directors and Other Council Bodies 

As needed None 
  

 
 

Number of Items 0 9 8 9 

 

P
age 260


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Annual Ombudsman Reports and Overview of Complaints Against Members
	Appendix A

	7 Partnership Governance Report
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 External Audit Results Report
	Appendix A

	9 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A
	DRAFT - Statement of Accounts-Appendix A-Fareham Borough Council Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20 v7.1
	DRAFT - Statement of Accounts-Appendix A-Fareham Borough Council Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20 v6.2
	Fareham Borough Council Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20 v3
	Statement of Accounts template p91
	Statement of Accounts template p92
	Statement of Accounts template p93
	Statement of Accounts template p94

	Revised Note 1 Going Concern with Header

	CHA-201028-Headers and Footers Draft Statement of Accounts v2


	10 Treasury Management Progress Report
	11 Annual Constitution Review
	Appendix A

	12 Internal Audit Progress Report
	13 Review of Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 23 November 2020 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, T Davies, Mrs T L Ellis, J G Kelly and 
Mrs C Heneghan (deputising for S Cunningham) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 23 November 2020 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor S Cunningham. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 19 October 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made by the Chairman at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN REPORTS AND OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS 
AGAINST MEMBERS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Leisure and Community 
on the Annual Ombudsman Report and Overview of Complaints Against 
Members.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee noted the content of 
the report. 
 

7. PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Leisure and Community 
on the Council’s Partnership Governance. 
 
In order to answer questions and discuss the exempt information held within 
confidential appendix A of the report, a request was made for the meeting to 
go into private session as defined in Paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Governance Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press were excluded, by way of temporarily stopping the live 
stream of the virtual meeting, in order to allow the Committee to discuss the 
exempt information within confidential appendix A, as defined in Paragraph 3 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governance Act 1972. 
 
Following the discussions held in private session to the satisfaction of the 
Chairman, the meeting was brought back into public session and the live 
stream was continued.  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 23 November 2020 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee:- 
 

(a) noted the contents of the report; 
 

(b) concluded there were no requests for further information or 
clarification on Significant Partnerships due to Members having 
concerns over the governance arrangements in place; and 
 

(c) will receive an annual update as a mechanism for ensuring 
partnerships have appropriate governance measures in place. 

 
8. EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on 
the External Auditors Results Report.  
 
An updated version of Appendix A to the report – External Audit Results 
Report was tabled at the meeting and is appended to these Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the: -  
 

(a) the Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the draft 
Annual Results Report (Tabled - Appendix A); 

 
(b) the Audit and Governance Committee approved the following rationale 

for the following two unadjusted audit differences in the financial 
statements, which will be included in the letter of representation: 

 
We have not corrected these differences identified by and brought to 
the attention from the auditor because: 

For the Pension Fund, the audit difference of £891,000 in relation to 
the Fair Value 
of plan assets is not material in relation to the net pension fund 
liability on the 
balance sheet of £62.3 million. 

For Investment Property valuations, the net audit difference of 
£578,000 is not material 
in relation to the total Investment value of £64.1 million. 
and 

(c)  the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee would sign the Letter of Representation, 
subject to the external auditors completing their outstanding procedures 
and any further amendments to the accounts, or the Letter of 
Representation, being agreed by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on 
the audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 23 November 2020 

 

 

An updated version of Appendix A to the report -Statement of Accounts was 
tabled at the meeting and has been appended to these Minutes. 
 
The Finance Manager addressed the Committee to advise that due to the 
updates to the Statement of Accounts some of the figures contained within the 
covering report had also now changed. The Finance Manager explained that 
the Committees role is to review the accounting policies within the Statement 
of Accounts rather than the content itself, advising that a full list of 
amendments was available on request. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, at Tabled - Appendix A, for publication, 
subject to the external auditors completing their outstanding procedures and 
any further amendments being agreed by Deputy Chief Executive Officer in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee.  
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on 
the Treasury Management Progress Report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 
 

(a) reviewed the contents of the report; and 
 

(b) provided comments in terms of the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy.  

 
11. ANNUAL CONSTITUTION REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer on the 
Committee’s Annual Review of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of 
the report. 
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Internal Audit progress for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee noted the progress 
and findings arising from the Internal Audit work.  
 

13. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit setting 
out the latest work programme for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the work 
programme for the rest of the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A to this 
report. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 23 November 2020 

 

 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.55 pm). 

 
 


